120 days and the non-trade amounts are aged within 181 to 365 days. All the amounts are

unsecured, interest-free and repayable within 180 days.

— 20 —

(III) Compensation of key management personnel

Six months ended 30 June

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Fees 180 180

Salaries and other emoluments 7,350 7,350

7,530 7,530

(IV) Other transaction

During the six months ended 30 June 2011, the Group invested in 49.58% of 南通富來威農業裝
備有限公司 Nantong FLW Agricultural Equipment Co. Ltd., which is an associate of the Group

and is owned as to 20.04% by 南京聯欣創業投資有限公司Nanjing Lianxin Venture Capital Co.,

Ltd. (“Lianxin”). Lianxin is a company established in the PRC and is controlled by certain

individual shareholders of the Company.

19. COMPARATIVE INFORMATION

In the current period, amounts included in certain line items in the condensed consolidated

statement of comprehensive income for the six-month period ended 30 June 2011 have been

reclassified in order to confirm with the current period’s presentation. Details of the

reclassifications are as follows:

Six months ended 30 June 2011

Amounts
originally stated Reclassifications Amounts restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cost of sales (2,322,468) (19,053)(i) (2,341,521)

Other income 55,253 (4,453)(ii) 50,800

Other gains and losses (88,234) 4,453(ii) (83,781)

Administrative expenses (223,104) 1,242(iii) (221,862)

Distribution and selling costs (113,523) 19,053(i) (94,470)

Other expenses — (1,242)(iii) (1,242)

Notes:

(i) Warranty expense of RMB19,053,000 previously included under distribution and selling

costs now were reclassified to cost of sales.

(ii) Net foreign exchange gain of RMB4,453,000 previously included under other income now

were reclassified to other gains and losses.

(iii) Impairment loss on trade receivables of RMB1,242,000 previously included under

administrative expenses now were reclassified to other expenses.

— 21 —

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

BUSINESS REVIEW

The Group is principally engaged in research, design, development, manufacture and